## LOCAL LAW NO. 12-01 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

## A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES RE. DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u> The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the Management Salary Plan set forth in Local Law 7-90, and as amended, to adjust the salary for Director of Emergency Services. The duties of the Fire Coordinator and Director of Emergency Management and Civil Defense have been merged into the Director of Emergency Services.

Section 2. <u>Salary Levels</u> The position of Director of Emergency Services shall be moved from Range 2 to Range 5 (\$34,703.00 to \$53,177.00) of the Management Salary Plan.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u> This Local Law shall be effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Mailed - 11/4/01 Adopted - 11/14/01 Public Hearing - 11/26/01 ADOPTED AS LOCAL LAW 12-01